

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,  
AND MARK J. BENNETT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF HAWAII, PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHEVRON USA INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
SHARON SWINGLE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
In refusing to defer to the Hawaii legislature’s determination that Act 257 will preserve competition in the retail gasoline market, and in ordering a trial to assess Act 257’s likely efficacy, the court of appeals mis applied this Court’s precedents and ignored important limits on the proper role of the Judicial Branch .....	8
A. In reviewing due process and equal protection challenges to economic legislation, including price-control laws, courts must give great deference to the policy and predictive judg- ments of legislative officials .....	9
B. Respondent’s request for heightened scrutiny of Act 257’s achievement of its goals is inconsistent with the principles of judicial restraint and legislative preeminence in economic affairs that underlie this Court’s due process and equal protection jurisprudence .....	11
C. Disputes concerning the likely efficacy of economic regulation are irrelevant to the Just Compensa- tion Clause inquiry .....	15
D. This Court’s decisions do not support the court of appeals’ determination that Act 257 should be reviewed under a standard more demanding than the rational-basis standard .....	23
Conclusion .....	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>American Commercial Lines, Inc. v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 392 U.S. 571 (1968) .....	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	23, 27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	18, 23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	22
<i>Duguesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	19
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	10, 15
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	12, 19
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	12, 13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	21, 22
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	21
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	20, 23
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	18
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	6, 12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	14, 16, 17, 23
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	10, 13
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....	24, 25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	18, 23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	18
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	11, 20
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	10
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	22
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	17, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 427 U.S. 123 (1976) .....	21
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	23
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	15
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	15
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935) .....	19

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	20, 23
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	13
Amend. V .....	1, 10, 21, 23, 29
Due Process Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Just Compensation Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	9
Due Process Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Equal Protection Clause .....	6, 10, 11, 15, 27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	12
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
2801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
15 U.S.C. 2802(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)(A) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)(A)(i) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 2802(b)(3)(A)(ii) .....	3
Act 257, 1997 Haw. Sess. Laws 561 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(4) .....	1, 2
§ 1(5) .....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Michie 1998 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 486H-10.4 .....	1
§ 486H-10.4(a) .....	2
§ 486H-10.4(b) .....	2
§ 486H-10.4(c) .....	2, 3
Miscellaneous:	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Simple Rules for a Complex World</i> (1995) .....	14
Robert L. Hale, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions and Constitutional Rights</i> , 35 Colum. L. Rev. 321 (1935) .....	28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Frank Michelman, <i>Takings, 1987</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1600 (1988) .....	29
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Har. L. Rev. 1415 (1989) .....	28
